23 . April , 2018 - Monday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Hematinic with Folic Acid

Big Image

Generic Name: ferrous fumarate and folic acid (FER us FUE ma rate and FOE lik AS id)
Brand Names: Ed Cyte F, Ferrocite F, Hematinic with Folic Acid, Hemocyte-F, Ircon-FA

What is Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Ferrous fumarate is a type of iron. You normally get iron from the foods you eat. In your body, iron becomes a part of your hemoglobin (HEEM o glo bin) and myoglobin (MY o glo bin). Hemoglobin carries oxygen through your blood to tissues and organs. Myoglobin helps your muscle cells store oxygen.

Folic acid helps your body produce and maintain new cells, and also helps prevent changes to DNA that may lead to cancer.

Ferrous fumarate and folic acid is used to treat iron deficiency anemia (a lack of red blood cells caused by having too little iron in the body).

Ferrous fumarate and folic acid may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Before using this medication, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have iron overload syndrome, hemolytic anemia (a lack of red blood cells), porphyria (an enzyme disorder that causes blue discoloration of the skin), thalassemia (a genetic disorder of red blood cells), if you are an alcoholic, or if you receive regular blood transfusions.

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have used too much of this medicine, or if anyone has accidentally swallowed it. An overdose of iron can be fatal, especially in a young child.

Symptoms of a ferrous fumarate and folic acid overdose may include nausea, severe stomach pain, bloody diarrhea, coughing up blood or vomit that looks like coffee grounds, shallow breathing, weak and rapid pulse, pale skin, blue lips, and seizure (convulsions).

Do not give ferrous fumarate and folic acid to a child younger than 12 years old. Take ferrous fumarate and folic acid on an empty stomach, at least 1 hour before or 2 hours after a meal. Avoid taking antacids or antibiotics within 2 hours before or after taking ferrous fumarate and folic acid.

Ferrous fumarate and folic acid is only part of a complete program of treatment that may also include a special diet. It is very important to follow the diet plan created for you by your doctor or nutrition counselor. You should become very familiar with the list of foods you should eat to make sure you get enough iron and folic acid from both your diet and your medication.

What should I discuss with my health care provider before taking Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Before using this medication, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have:

  • iron overload syndrome;

  • hemolytic anemia (a lack of red blood cells);

  • porphyria (an enzyme disorder that causes blue discoloration of the skin);

  • thalassemia (a genetic disorder of red blood cells);

  • if you are an alcoholic; or

  • if you receive regular blood transfusions.

If you have any of these conditions, you may not be able to use ferrous fumarate and folic acid, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special tests during treatment.

It is not known whether this medication could be harmful to an unborn baby. Tell your doctor if you become pregnant during treatment. It is not known whether this medicine passes into breast milk or if it could harm a nursing baby. Do not use this medication without telling your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby. Do not give ferrous fumarate and folic acid to a child younger than 12 years old.

How should I take Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Take this medication exactly as it was prescribed for you. Do not take the medication in larger amounts or for longer than recommended by your doctor. Follow the directions on your prescription label.

Take ferrous fumarate and folic acid on an empty stomach, at least 1 hour before or 2 hours after a meal.

Ferrous fumarate and folic acid is only part of a complete program of treatment that may also include a special diet. It is very important to follow the diet plan created for you by your doctor or nutrition counselor. You should become very familiar with the list of foods you should eat to make sure you get enough iron and folic acid from both your diet and your medication.

Store this medicine at room temperature away from moisture and heat.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If it is almost time for your next dose, skip the missed dose and take the medicine at the next regularly scheduled time. Do not take extra medicine to make up the missed dose.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have used too much of this medicine, or if anyone has accidentally swallowed it. An overdose of iron can be fatal, especially in a young child.

Symptoms of a ferrous fumarate and folic acid overdose may include nausea, severe stomach pain, bloody diarrhea, coughing up blood or vomit that looks like coffee grounds, shallow breathing, weak and rapid pulse, pale skin, blue lips, and seizure (convulsions).

What should I avoid while taking Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Avoid using antacids without your doctor's advice. Use only the specific type of antacid your doctor recommends. Antacids contain different medicines and some types can make it harder for your body to absorb ferrous fumarate.

Avoid taking an antibiotic medicine within 2 hours before or after you take ferrous fumarate and folic acid. This is especially important if you are taking an antibiotic such as ciprofloxacin (Cipro), doxycycline (Adoxa, Doryx, Oracea, Vibramycin), gatifloxacin (Tequin), levofloxacin (Levaquin), minocycline (Dynacin, Minocin, Solodyn, Vectrin), or sparfloxacin (Zagam).

Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid) side effects

Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat. Stop using this medication and call your doctor at once if you have any of these serious side effects:
  • sore throat, trouble swallowing;

  • severe stomach pain; or

  • blood in your stools.

Other less serious side effects are more likely to occur such as:

  • diarrhea;

  • constipation;

  • nausea, vomiting, heartburn;

  • leg pain; or

  • darkened skin or urine color.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Hematinic with Folic Acid (ferrous fumarate and folic acid)?

Before using ferrous fumarate and folic acid, tell your doctor if you are using any of the following drugs:

  • acetohydroxamic acid (Lithostat);

  • etidronate (Didronel); or

  • dimercaprol (an injection used to treat poisoning by arsenic, lead, or mercury).

If you are using any of these drugs, you may not be able to use ferrous fumarate and folic acid, or you may need dosage adjustments or special tests during treatment.

There may be other drugs that can affect ferrous fumarate and folic acid. Tell your doctor about all the prescription and over-the-counter medications you use. This includes vitamins, minerals, herbal products, and drugs prescribed by other doctors. Do not start using a new medication without telling your doctor.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has more information about ferrous fumarate and folic acid written for health professionals that you may read.

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 1.02. Revision Date: 08/15/2007 3:03:17 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





CharcoAid G CharcoAid G
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Actidose-Aqua 1 Actidose with Sorbitol 2 CharcoAid 2 CharcoAid G 1 CharcoAid 2000 1 Insta-Char in an Aqueous Base 1 Insta-Char in an Aqueous Base with Cherry Flavor 1 Insta-Char Pediatric in an Aqueous Base with Cherry Flavor 1 Insta-Char P more...

Commit Lozenges Commit Lozenges
Generic Name: Nicotine Lozenges (NIK-oh-teen) Brand Name: CommitCommit Lozenges is used for:Helping you to quit smoking. Commit Lozenges is a smoking deterrent. It works by providing low levels of nicotine, which may help you to quit smoking by lessening physical symptoms of withdrawal. Do NOT u more...

Depo-Provera Depo-Provera
Generic Name: medroxyprogesterone acetate Dosage Form: Injectable suspension, usp Depo-Provera Description Depo-Provera Sterile Aqueous Suspension contains medroxyprogesterone acetate, which is a derivative of progesterone and is active by the parenteral and oral routes of administration. It is a more...

Desoxyn Desoxyn
Generic name: Methamphetamine hydrochloride Brand names: Desoxyn Why is Desoxyn prescribed? Desoxyn is used to treat Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD). This drug is given as part of a total treatment program that includes psychological, educational, and social measures. Symptoms of more...

Dopamine Dopamine
Generic Name: Dopamine (DOE-pa-meen) Brand Name: Generic only. No brands available.Dopamine is used for:Treating shock and low blood pressure due to heart attack, trauma, infections, surgery, and other causes. It is also used to help improve heart function when it is unable to pump enough blood. more...

Loteprednol Ophthalmic Loteprednol Ophthalmic
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Alrex Lotemax Category Corticosteroid, ophthalmic anti-inflammatory, steroidal, ophthalmic Description Loteprednol (loe-te-PRED-nol) belongs to the group of medicines known as corticosteroids (cortisone-like medicines). It is used more...

Oralone Dental Oralone Dental
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Kenalog in Orabase 2 Orabase-HCA 1 Oracort 2 Oralone 2 In Canada— Kenalog in Orabase 2 Another commonly used name for hydrocortisone is cortisol . Note: For quick reference, the following corticosteroids are numbered to match more...

Propranolol Hydrochloride/Hydrochlorothiazide (HCTZ) Propranolol Hydrochloride/Hydrochlorothiazide (HCTZ)
Pronouncation: (pro-PRAN-oh-lahl HIGH-droe-KLOR-ide/high-droe-klor-THIGH-uh-zide) Class: Antihypertensive combination Trade Names: Inderide - Tablets 40 mg propranolol/25 mg hydrochlorothiazide Trade Names: Propranolol Hydrochloride/Hydrochlorothiazide - Tablets 80 mg propranolol/25 mg hydrochlorot more...